Decision Submission
 English Print
Version
Decision ID
DE-0900220
Case ID
HK-0900240
Disputed Domain Name

name www.tsmc.com with Network Solutions, LLC on or about April 8, 1993, and has been operating Complainant’s
corporate website using that domain name continuously through the present time. Complainant’s website homepage at
www.tsmc.com also serves as an entry point for its E-commerce portal, TSMC-Online, which enables customers to
conduct business with Complainant around-the-clock.
In addition, Complainant and its subsidiaries own numerous other top level domain names containing the TSMC Mark
throughout the world, including tsmc.com.tw, tsmc.tw, tsmc.co.jp, tsmc.biz and tsmc.info, among others.
B. Respondent’s Domain Name is Identical or Confusingly Similar to the TSMC Marks
On or about March 26, 2008, Respondent registered the domain name TSMC.ASIA without the knowledge, consent or
authority of Complainant. Complainant has never authorized Respondent to use the TSMC Marks in any manner,
第 3 頁，共 10 頁
4/5/2009https://www.adndrc.org/icann/icase.nsf/fa40f875614a7ea348256b10002b5cff/2a87823d62a84d...
including as part of any trademark, service mark, trade name or domain name.
The domain name TSMC.ASIA is identical or confusingly similar to Complainant’s TSMC Marks. Indeed, the domain
name TSMC.ASIA incorporates the TSMC Mark in its entirety. Respondent unabashedly misappropriates the TSMC
Mark and uses the exact term “TSMC” in the subject domain name. See Janus Int’l Holding Co. v. Scott
Rademacher, Case No. D2002-0201 (WIPO Mar. 5, 2002) (As numerous courts and prior ICANN panels have
recognized, the incorporation of a trademark in its entirety is sufficient to establish that a domain name is identical or
confusingly similar to the complainant’s registered mark.)
As noted above, Complainant’s manufacturing operations are predominantly located in Asia. Thus, internet users
seeking to access information about Complainant’s services would likely believe the website located at TSMC.ASIA is

III. RESPONDENT HAS NO RIGHTS OR LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN THE DOMAIN NAME
A. Respondent is Neither Known By the Domain Name Nor Authorized to Use the TSMC Marks
As set forth in detail above, Complainant has exclusive rights in and to the TSMC Marks by virtue of its substantial and
continuous use of those marks since at least the early 1990s and its numerous trademark registrations/pending
applications for the TSMC Marks worldwide. Notably, as stated above, Complainant’s exclusive rights in the TSMC
Marks extend to numerous jurisdictions in Asia, including Taiwan, the geographic area in which Respondent is
purportedly based. Complainant’s exclusive rights in the TSMC Marks also extend to the People’s Republic of China,
where Complainant’s competitor SMIC is based. As stated above, Respondent has set up the website at TSMC.ASIA
such that visitors of that website are unknowingly redirected to the corporate website of SMIC.
To the best of Complainant’s knowledge, Respondent is not identified or commonly known by the name “TSMC” or
“TSMC.ASIA” and has not established any goodwill in the subject domain name. Complainant’s use and
registration of the TSMC Marks precedes Respondent’s registration of the domain name TSMC.ASIA by at least 15
years. Respondent is in no way affiliated with Complainant. At no time has Complainant authorized Respondent to use
the TSMC Marks anywhere in Asia or in any other territory in connection with any domain name or otherwise.
Therefore, Respondent has no rights or legitimate interest in the subject domain name. Arizona State University v. Value
Holdings, Inc., Case No. D2001-0445 (WIPO May 31, 2001) (respondent had no rights or legitimate interests in the
domain name where respondent is not commonly known as the domain name nor affiliated with the trademark holder).
B. Respondent Has Made No Legitimate Use of the Domain Name
To the best of Complainant’s knowledge, Respondent has not made a legitimate non-commercial or fair use of the
domain name. In fact, Respondent uses the domain name “TSMC.ASIA” solely to redirect visitors of the website
located at TSMC.ASIA to the website of Complainant’s competitor, SMIC, at WWW.SMICS.COM. Such use of the
TSMC.ASIA domain name is clearly illegitimate given that Respondent has no affiliation with and no authorization from
Complainant to use the TSMC Marks. Complainant has no information as to whether Respondent is affiliated with SMIC
or remunerated by SMIC for his actions in connection with the registration and use of the TSMC.ASIA domain name, or
whether he is asked by SMIC to engage in such actions. That notwithstanding, Respondent’s wrongful diversion of
Internet users who want to visit Complainant’s website to the website of a major competitor of Complainant could
create the false impression that the website at WWW.SMICS.COM is owned or otherwise affiliated with Complainant.
Respondent’s attempt to divert traffic intended for Complainant to another website does not constitute a bona fide use
or a legitimate non-commercial or fair use of the TSMC Mark. To the contrary, Respondent’s action not only is an
outrageous infringement of Complainant’s rights in the TSMC Marks but also harms consumers who are confused,
misled and deceived as to the source and affiliation of the services being offered by Complainant’s competitor. Inter-
IKEA Systems B.V. v. Evezon Co. Ltd., Case No. D2000-0437 (WIPO Aug. 11, 2000) (finding respondent had no rights
or legitimate interests in the domain name because “the mark IKEA is not one that the Respondent would legitimately
choose in the context of provision of goods or services via a website unless seeking to create an impression of an
association with the Complainant); Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Down Jones Update, Case No. D2000-0495 (WIPO Aug.
14, 2000) (finding no legitimate non-commercial or fair use of the disputed domain name, “dowjonesonline.com,”
where respondent’s website “is directed to persons who seek information about the stock market and class and advice
第 4 頁，共 10 頁
4/5/2009https://www.adndrc.org/icann/icase.nsf/fa40f875614a7ea348256b10002b5cff/2a87823d62a84d...
on successful investing,” trading on the DOW JONES mark for profit).
Moreover, Complainant’s competitor whose website gets the redirected traffic from TSMC.ASIA will unjustly benefit
from the goodwill and commercial value built up by Complainant in the TSMC Marks. At the same time, Complainant
will suffer from the permanent loss of substantial revenues should visitors to Complainant’s competitor’s website or
purchasers of such competitor’s services be dissatisfied and believe that there is in fact some affiliation between
Complainant and the competitor in question. As such, Respondent’s wrongful use of the subject domain name must be
stopped to provide effective relief to Complainant.
Complainant’s investigations yielded strong indications that Respondent is not using the “TSMC” name other than
online. The address provided by Respondent in his domain name registration is fake and non-existent, i.e., there is no
such street address in Taipei. Thus, it is clear that Respondent does not do business under the “TSMC” name. See
Société des Hôtels Méridien v. Modern Ltd. – Cayman Web Dev., WIPO Case No. D2004-0321 (June 14, 2004)
(domain name transferred where respondent failed to demonstrate it was commonly known by disputed domain name or
actively conducted business under such name).
Based on the foregoing, Respondent has no rights or legitimate interest in the TSMC Marks or any domain name using
such marks, including without limitation TSMC.ASIA.
IV. RESPONDENT’S DOMAIN NAME HAS BEEN REGISTERED AND IS BEING USED IN BAD FAITH
The TSMC Marks are well-recognized in the industry as source identifiers of quality semiconductor foundry services.
Respondent was arguably aware of the TSMC Marks at the time it registered the TSMC.ASIA domain name. Indeed,
Complainant contends that Respondent registered the TSMC.ASIA domain name because it was identical or confusingly
similar to the TSMC Marks, thus evidencing Respondent’s bad faith. See Marionnaud Parfumeries v. Balata, Inc.,
WIPO Case No. D2005-0291 (June 9, 2005) (finding that respondent acted in bad faith and had no interest in the subject
domain name where respondent had actual or constructive knowledge of complainant’s mark and the disputed domain
name diverted traffic to a website offering products identical to those of the complainant).
Respondent registered the domain name at least 15 years after Complainant’s first use of the TSMC Marks. That
Respondent registered the subject domain name years after Complainant began using the TSMC Marks is strong
evidence of Respondent’s bad faith in registering and using the domain name. Arizona State University v. Value
Holdings, Inc., Case No. D2001-0445 (WIPO May 31, 2001) (bad faith registration and use established where, inter alia,
domain name registered years after trademark holder’s first use); eBay Inc. v. Sunho Hong, Case No. D2000-1633
(WIPO Jan. 18, 2001) (finding bad faith where respondent registered the disputed “ebaykorea.com” domain name well
after eBay adopted the EBAY trademark).
Respondent has, without authorization, deliberately chosen the subject domain name TSMC.ASIA, which clearly
suggests a connection to Complainant, to attract a target audience interested in Complainant’s foundry services, and
then wrongfully redirect them to the website of Complainant’s competitor. Such deliberate misrepresentation on the
part of Respondent – without which Respondent’s scheme to mislead visitors of the TSMC.ASIA would not work –
is outrageous and clearly demonstrates bad faith in Respondent’s registration and use of the subject domain name. Dell
Inc. v. George Dell and Dell Net Solutions, Case No. D2004-0512 (WIPO Aug. 24, 2004) ([W]hen a domain name is so
obviously connected with a Complainant and its products, its very use by a registrant with no connection to the
Complainant suggests ‘opportunistic bad faith.’).
The domain name TSMC.ASIA was registered and used in bad faith by Respondent for the sole purpose of diverting
Internet users to the website of a major competitor of Complainant, by creating a likelihood of confusion with

Bad Faith
Respondent registered the domain name at least 15 years after Complainant’s first use of the TSMC Marks. That
Respondent registered the subject domain name years after Complainant began using the TSMC Marks is strong
evidence of Respondent’s bad faith in registering and using the domain name. Arizona State University v. Value
Holdings, Inc., Case No. D2001-0445 (WIPO May 31, 2001) (bad faith registration and use established where, inter alia,
domain name registered years after trademark holder’s first use).
The Respondent’s bad faith registration of the Disputed Domain Name is further established by the Respondent’s
breach of warranty and misrepresentation by providing a fictitious street address and a false description of the Registrant
as an “international peace organization” in the Registration Agreement, in breach of Rule 2(a).
The Panel notes the Respondent’s demand in the Response for a monetary remedy in these proceedings, in the form of
payment by the Complainant of USD$45,000, an amount which grossly exceeds any conceivable claim for
reimbursement of the Respondent’s reasonable out-of-pocket expenses related to the domain name.
The Panel considers that the Respondent had in mind at the time of registration and at all at material times thereafter, the
possibility of selling it to the Complainant, or of otherwise using the domain name, in bad faith, for financial gain, such
as by the instant claim for a monetary “remedy”. Telefonaktiebolaget L.M Ericsson v. iNuntius Inc., WIPO Case No.
D2005-0732 (October 25, 2005) (The Panel, therefore, rejects the Respondent’s arguments and considers that the offer
it made [after the filing of the complaint] tends much more to indicate that the Respondent bore in mind when acquiring
[the disputed domain name] the possibility of selling it to the Complainant, a well-known company, for a sum far in
excess of the usual out-of-pocket expenses related to a domain name.)
Respondent’s choice of the subject domain name was clearly designed to attract consumers that are interested in